

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

WEDNESDAY ,THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND  
NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 22413 OF 2019**

**Between:**

1. K.Sayappa, S/o Kistappa, aged about 33 years, H.No 1-16, Chellapur village, erstwhile Mahabubnagar District.
2. K.Ramakrishna, S/o Rajamuri, aged about 32 years, Lalkota village, Chinna Chinthakunta Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. State of Telangana, represented by the Principal Secretary (Home), Secretariat Buildings at Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Level Police Recruitment Board, represented by its Chairman, D.G.P Office Complex, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad.
3. Superintendent of Police, District Police Headquarters, Mahabubnagar District.
4. Md.Hameed, S/o Mahabub Ali, aged about 36 years, H.No 4-70, Komreddypally, erstwhile Rangareddy District, presently Mahabubnagar District.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI G U R C PRASAD presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in not selecting the petitioners on par with the 4th respondent as illegal, arbitrary and unjustifiable, discriminatory and in violation of the principles of natural justice and in violation of the Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently, to direct the 2nd respondent to select the petitioners to the post of Police constable (Under Code No 21-Civil) in Mahabubnagar District, forthwith on par with the case of the 4th respondent.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G U R C PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary (Home), State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings at Hyderabad.
2. Chairman, Telangana State Level Police Recruitment Board, D.G.P Office Complex, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad.
3. Superintendent of Police, District Police Headquarters, Mahabubnagar District.
4. Md.Hameed, S/o Mahabub Ali, H.No 4-70, Komreddypally, erstwhile Rangareddy District, presently Mahabubnagar District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned counsel for petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on R4 by RPAD and file proof of service.**

**Post after four weeks.**

**SD/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

*[Signature]*  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary (Home), State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings at Hyderabad.
2. Chairman, Telangana State Level Police Recruitment Board, D.G.P Office Complex, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad.
3. Superintendent of Police, District Police Headquarters, Mahabubnagar District.
4. Md.Hameed, S/o Mahabub Ali, H.No 4-70, Komreddypally, erstwhile Rangareddy District, presently Mahabubnagar District. . (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. G U R C PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME (TG) ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**AKSJ**

**DATED:16/10/2019**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.22413 of 2019**

